TOWN OF MINONG PLACING HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE ON ROADWAY ORDINANCE 2024-05

Authority - The Town Board of the Town of Minong, Washburn County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority to adopt this ordinance under the provisions of Section 346.94 (5), Wisconsin Statutes.

1) Placing Injurious Substances on Roadways

No person shall place or cause to be placed upon a roadway any foreign substance which is or may be injurious to any vehicle or part thereof. Placing of injurious substances shall include but not be limited to pushing, blowing, pulling, dumping or tracking snow or any other material onto or across town roads. A "vehicle" as defined in this ordinance shall have the meaning as defined in Section 344.02(2)(g), Wisconsin Statutes.

2) Enforcement

The Minong Police Department, Town Chairperson, Road Supervisor or Town Constable shall have the authority to enforce all the sections of this ordinance.

3) Fine and Penalties

Any person who violates this ordinance or Section 346.94 (5) of the State Statues shall be required to forfeit \$50.00 plus court costs for each offense, pursuant to Section 346.95 (3) of the Wisconsin State Statutes.

Adopted this ______ day of ______, 2024.

By the Town Board of the Town of Minong.

CHAIRMAN

ATTESTED BY: TOWN CLERK

Please note that this ordinance shall take effect upon publication or posting as set forth in s. 60.80, Wis. Stats.